

Forest Gate Resources Inc.

Financial Statements

September 30, 2004

Contents

Financial statements

| | |
|-----------------------------------|-----|
| Balance sheet | 1 |
| Statement of earnings and deficit | 2 |
| Statement of cash flows | 3 |
| Notes to the financial statements | 4-8 |

Forest Gate Resources Inc.

Balance Sheet

| At | September 30, 2004 \$ (unaudited) | December 31, 2003 \$ |
|---|--|----------------------------|
| Assets | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents | 21,969 | - |
| Short-term investments | 821,000 | 1,040,000 |
| Sundry receivables | 33,594 | 35,958 |
| Prepaid expenses | 14,696 | 2,625 |
| | 891,259 | 1,078,583 |
| Mining properties and deferred exploration costs | 1,214,739 | 910,421 |
| Fixed assets <i>[net of accumulated amortization of \$1,298 (2003 - \$730)]</i> | 19,226 | 244 |
| | 2,125,224 | 1,989,248 |
| Liabilities | | |
| <i>Current liabilities</i> | | |
| Bank indebtedness | - | 2,582 |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities | 147,512 | 243,958 |
| | 147,512 | 246,540 |
| Shareholders' equity | | |
| Share capital <i>[note 4]</i> | 2,561,672 | 1,826,813 |
| Warrants <i>[note 4]</i> | 401,515 | 476,471 |
| Contributed surplus <i>[note 4]</i> | 259,890 | 224,625 |
| | 3,223,077 | 2,527,909 |
| Deficit | (1,245,365) | (785,201) |
| | 1,977,712 | 1,742,708 |
| | 2,125,224 | 1,989,248 |

Approved on behalf of the board:

.....Director

.....Director

Forest Gate Resources Inc.

Statement of Earnings and Deficit (Unaudited)

| Period ended September 30, | <u>Three months ended</u> | | <u>Nine months ended</u> | |
|--|---------------------------|------------|--------------------------|------------|
| | 2004 | 2003 | 2004 | 2003 |
| | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| Revenues | | | | |
| Interest income | 3,842 | 2,970 | 12,155 | 7,198 |
| Expenses | | | | |
| Management fees, salaries and levies | 42,538 | 8,116 | 128,029 | 27,728 |
| Professional and consulting fees | 20,992 | 27,948 | 112,522 | 70,704 |
| Rent | 3,327 | 3,569 | 10,454 | 10,506 |
| Office expenses (recovery) | 14,787 | (2,204) | 67,994 | 19,522 |
| Taxes | 2,632 | 2,439 | 9,240 | 6,091 |
| Registration and filing fees | 5,844 | 4,392 | 34,769 | 11,358 |
| Telephone and utilities | 3,626 | 1,431 | 7,280 | 3,553 |
| Travel, advertising and business development | 13,737 | 23,798 | 85,724 | 28,707 |
| Insurance | 3,210 | 2,976 | 11,950 | 2,976 |
| Bank charges and interest | 836 | 297 | 3,788 | 3,245 |
| Amortization of fixed assets | 396 | 60 | 569 | 182 |
| | 111,925 | 72,822 | 472,319 | 184,572 |
| Net loss | 108,083 | 69,852 | 460,164 | 177,374 |
| Deficit at the beginning of period | 1,137,282 | 506,023 | 785,201 | 398,501 |
| Deficit at the end of period | 1,245,365 | 575,875 | 1,245,365 | 575,875 |
| Basic loss per share and diluted loss per share <i>[note 7]</i> | 0.00436 | \$0.00509 | 0.01954 | \$0.01479 |
| Weighted average number of shares outstanding | 24,798,405 | 13,730,034 | 23,546,425 | 11,989,884 |

Forest Gate Resources Inc.

Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

| Period ended September 30, | Three months ended | | Nine months ended | |
|--|--------------------|----------------|-------------------|----------------|
| | 2004 | 2003 | 2004 | 2003 |
| | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| Cash flows from (used for): | | | | |
| Operating activities | | | | |
| Net loss | (108,083) | (69,852) | (460,164) | (177,374) |
| <i>Non-cash items:</i> | | | | |
| Amortization of fixed assets | 396 | 60 | 569 | 182 |
| Non-cash stock based compensation [note 4] | 11,475 | - | 49,792 | - |
| Net changes in non-cash components of operating working capital | (62,600) | (129,516) | (106,153) | (115,023) |
| | (158,812) | (199,308) | (515,956) | (292,215) |
| Financing activities | | | | |
| Net proceeds from the issue of units of share capital and warrants | - | - | - | 690,658 |
| Net proceed from the issue of share capital [note 4] | 210,711 | - | 563,626 | - |
| Deferred financing costs | - | - | - | 74,927 |
| Due to a director | - | - | - | (18,055) |
| Due to an affiliated company | - | - | - | (50,873) |
| | 210,711 | - | 563,626 | 696,657 |
| Investing activities | | | | |
| Additions to fixed assets | (18,871) | - | (19,551) | - |
| Net change in short-term investments | 103,000 | 236,000 | 219,000 | (229,000) |
| Mining properties and deferred exploration costs | (117,799) | (41,665) | (222,568) | (180,799) |
| | (33,670) | 194,335 | (23,119) | (409,799) |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | 18,229 | (4,973) | 24,551 | (5,357) |
| Cash and cash equivalents (deficiency) - beginning of period | 3,740 | 6,325 | (2,582) | 6,709 |
| Cash and cash equivalents - end of period | 21,969 | 1,352 | 21,969 | 1,352 |

Represented by cash with bank (net of outstanding cheques in excess of cash)

Forest Gate Resources Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Unaudited)

September 30, 2004

1. Description of operations

The Corporation's operations consist in the exploration of mineral properties, directly or through joint ventures. It is in the process of determining whether its properties contain economically recoverable reserves. Recovery of deferred exploration costs and mining properties depend on the existence of economically recoverable ore reserves, the Corporation's ability to obtain financing for its operations and future profitable commercial production.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

The financial information as at September 30, 2004 is not audited. However, in the opinion of the management, all adjustments necessary to present fairly the results of these periods have been included. The adjustments made were of a normal recurring nature. Interim results may not necessarily be indicative of results anticipated for the year.

These interim financial statements are prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Canada for the presentation of interim financial information. All disclosures required for annual financial statements have not been included in these financial statements and therefore should be read in conjunction with the company's most recent annual financial statements. These financial statements use the same accounting policies and methods in the preparation of the company's most recent annual financial statements.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The financial statements have, in management's opinion, been properly prepared using careful judgement within reasonable limits of materiality and within the framework of the accounting policies summarized in the most recent annual audited financial statements.

3. Comparative figures and changes in accounting policies

- a) Effective January 1, 2004, the company retroactively adopted the new accounting recommendations of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (the "CICA") with respect to impairment of long-lived assets, as outlined in the CICA Handbook Section 3063. The prior year figures have not been restated as a result of the change in accounting policy because the effect of the change on the current year's and prior year's earnings is not material.
- b) Effective January 1, 2004, the company adopted the new accounting recommendations of the CICA with respect to asset retirement obligations, as outlined in the CICA Handbook Section 3110. The adoption of this section had no impact on the prior year financial statements.
- c) Certain comparative figures have been reclassified in order to conform to the presentation adopted in the current year. These changes do not affect net income and prior year amounts.

...continued

Forest Gate Resources Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Unaudited)

September 30, 2004

4. Share capital

The company is incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act.

Authorized: An unlimited number of common shares with no par value

| | Share capital | | Warrants | | Options | | Contributed | Total |
|--|---------------|-----------|-------------|-----------|-----------|----|-------------|-----------|
| | Number | \$ | Number | \$ | Number | \$ | Surplus \$ | \$ |
| Balance–December 31, 2003 | 21,296,967 | 1,826,813 | 12,118,014 | 476,471 | 2,937,600 | - | 224,625 | 2,527,909 |
| Shares issued (a) | 1,575,000 | 253,565 | | | | | | 253,565 |
| Warrants/Options exercised (a) | 2,428,167 | 481,293 | (2,229,167) | (102,541) | (199,000) | | (14,527) | 364,225 |
| Warrants issued (a) | | | 257,500 | 27,585 | | | | 27,585 |
| Stock-based compensation charged to operations (b) | | | | | 325,000 | | 49,792 | 49,792 |
| Balance – September 30, 2004 | 25,300,134 | 2,561,671 | 10,146,347 | 401,515 | 3,063,600 | | 259,890 | 3,223,076 |

(a) Stock issues

During the March 2004 quarter, 1,933,767 warrants and 199,000 options were exercised for proceeds of \$319,915, resulting in the issue of 2,132,767 common shares.

During the June 2004 quarter, 220,000 warrants were exercised for proceeds of \$33,000, resulting in the issue of 220,000 common shares. In addition, the Company completed its acquisition of the remaining 15% interest in the East Side diamond property in Fort a la Corne, bringing the Company's ownership of the property to 100%. As consideration paid on the transaction, the company issued 250,000 common shares and 125,000 warrants for a value of \$64,500 and \$17,250 each. Each warrant issued with this transaction and having a fair value of \$0.138, can be exercised to purchase a share at \$0.32 per share.

During the September 2004 quarter, 77,500 warrants were exercised for proceeds of \$11,310 resulting in the issue of 77,500 common shares. In addition, the company closed a private placement of 1,325,000 flow-through shares at \$0.17 per share. The issue generated total gross proceeds of \$225,250 and net proceeds credited to share capital of \$189,066 after payment of shares issue costs of \$25,849 and a stock-based compensation of \$10,335 to the agent paid in the form of 132,500 warrants to acquire shares at \$0.17 per share for a period of two years. The fair value of these warrants was estimated at \$0.078, calculated as described below in note 4c).

(b) Stock option plan

The company has a stock option plan authorizing the Board of Directors to grant options to directors, officers, employees and consultants to acquire common shares of the company at a price no less than the closing market price of the shares of the company of the business day before the company notifies the stock exchanges of the grant of the option. The number of shares which may be granted to any one person shall not exceed 5% (2% for consultants) over a twelve-month period. The options will vest from the date of the grant to 18 months and expire within 5 years, as determined by the board. The company is authorized to issue a maximum of 2,760,000 common shares. The company is awaiting approval to increase this maximum to 4,786,940.

...continued

Forest Gate Resources Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Unaudited)

September 30, 2004

4. Share capital (continued)

The option activity, including options issued under the share option plan, and information concerning outstanding and exercisable options as at September 30, 2004 is as follows:

| | Options outstanding | | Weighted Average Exercise Price \$ |
|---|--------------------------------|------------------|---|
| | Available for Grant | Granted | |
| Balance - December 31, 2003 | 860,000 | 1,900,000 | 0.15 |
| Options granted under the stock option plan (*) | (25,000) | 25,000 | 0.21 |
| Options granted under the stock option plan (*) | (300,000) | 300,000 | 0.15 |
| Options exercised | - | (199,000) | 0.15 |
| Options cancelled | - | - | - |
| Balance - September 30, 2004 | 535,000 | 2,026,000 | |

(*) The fair value of the options granted is estimated is calculated as described below in note 4(c), is recorded as stock-based compensation and is included in consulting fees.

Stock-based compensation during the nine month period ended September 30, 2004 amounts to \$49,792, of which \$11,475 was incurred during the September 30th, 2004 quarter.

(c) Fair value

The fair value of options and warrants issued were estimated at their respective grant dates using the Black-Scholes pricing model using the following assumptions:

| | Stock option plan issue | Warrant Issue |
|--|------------------------------------|--------------------------|
| Risk-free interest rate | 3.87% | 3.12% |
| Expected life (years) | 3 | 1 |
| Expected volatility | 183% | 183% |
| Expected dividend yield | Nil | Nil |
| Weighted average grant date fair value | \$0.153 | \$0.078 |

...continued

Forest Gate Resources Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Unaudited)

September 30, 2004

4. Share capital (continued)

d) Share purchase warrants

The company has, as at September 30, 2004, share purchase warrants outstanding entitling the holders to acquire common shares as follows:

| Number of shares | Exercise price \$ | Expiry date |
|------------------|----------------------|---------------|
| 6,817,681 | 0.15 | March 2005 |
| 3,016,666 | 0.20 | October 2005 |
| 54,500 | 0.20 | November 2005 |
| 125,000 | 0.32 | May 2006 |
| 132,500 | 0.17 | July 2006 |
| 10,146,347 | | |

e) Options

As at September 30, 2004, the company had the following options outstanding:

| Option description | Granted | Exercisable | Weighted average Exercise price \$ | Expiry date |
|---|-----------|-------------|--|---------------|
| Stock options issued under the stock option plan to directors and consultants for the purchase of 1,900,000 common shares | 1,701,000 | 1,226,000 | 0.15 | March 2008 |
| | 25,000 | 6,250 | 0.21 | March 2009 |
| | 300,000 | 75,000 | 0.15 | June 2009 |
| | 2,026,000 | 1,307,250 | | |
| Options to buy units of 1 common share and ½ a warrant to purchase ½ a share | 901,250 | 901,250 | 0.15 | October 2005 |
| | 136,350 | 136,350 | 0.15 | November 2005 |
| | 1,037,600 | 1,037,600 | | |
| | 3,063,600 | 2,344,850 | | |

5. Supplemental disclosures of expenses and of cash flow information:

i) Interest paid and received

Interest paid during the nine month period amounts to \$2,658 (2003 - \$nil). Interest received during the nine month period amounts to \$3,998.

...continued

Forest Gate Resources Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Unaudited)

September 30, 2004

5. Supplemental disclosures of expenses and of cash flow information (continued)

ii) Non-cash transactions

All non-cash transactions relate to stock-based compensation for the issue of stock options and acquisition of the remaining 15% interest in the East Side diamond property in Fort a la Corne. A full description can be found in Note 4.

6. Income taxes

The Corporation has exploration costs of approximately \$181,000 and losses, as detailed below, which are being carried forward and which can reduce future taxable income. The related potential future tax reduction is not recorded in these financial statements. The losses expire as follows:

| | \$ |
|------|-----------|
| 2006 | 5,000 |
| 2007 | 36,000 |
| 2008 | 156,000 |
| 2009 | 169,000 |
| 2010 | 324,000 |
| 2011 | 460,000 |
| | <hr/> |
| | 1,150,000 |

7. Loss per share

Due to a loss for the fiscal year, no incremental shares are included in calculating the dilutive loss per share because the effect would be anti-dilutive.

8. Segmented information

The company has only one reportable segment. All of the company's operations are in one geographic location, Canada, and all relate to mining exploration.

9. Government grant

During the September 30, 2004 quarter, the company received a government grant of \$63,853 to help in the financing of the exploration costs. These have been credited against the related deferred exploration costs.

10. Subsequent events

During October 2004, the company closed a private placement of 1,400,000 flow-through units, generating gross proceeds of \$252,000. The Units consists of one common flow-through share at \$0.18 and one half of a common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant is exercisable into one non-flow-through common share for a period of two years at a price of \$0.23 in the first year and \$0.26 in the second year.

In addition, the company also signed a Letter of Intent to acquire the Caribou and Restigouche Mines from Breakwater Resources Ltd.

